Group and LREIT

 2023
S$’000

2022
S$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Unsecured interest-bearing bank borrowings (31,715) –

Interest rate derivatives (949,734) (873,134)

(981,449) (873,134)

Variable rate instruments

Unsecured interest-bearing bank borrowings (1,521,134) (1,480,134)

Interest rate derivatives 949,734 873,134

(571,400) (607,000)

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Interest rate risk continued

Sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives
as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A 100 basis point (“bp”) movement in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss (before any tax effect) by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Group
S$’000

LREIT
S$’000

2023

100 bp increase (5,714) (5,714)

100 bp decrease 5,714 5,714

2022

100 bp increase (6,070) (6,070)

100 bp decrease 6,070 6,070

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk relates to transactions that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional
currencies of the Group’s entities.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country where its property or investment is
located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its investments.

In relation to its overseas investments in its foreign subsidiary whose net assets are exposed to currency translation risks and which is held
for long term investment purposes, the differences arising from such translation are recorded under the foreign currency translation reserve,

[…]

Group Overview 4-21 Performance Overview 22-65 Financials  145-222Sustainability 66-113 Governance 114-144

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Foreign currency risk continued

As at reporting date, the Group’s and LREIT’s exposure to foreign currencies in relation to financial assets and liabilities was as follows:

Euro

Group LREIT

 2023
S$’000

2022
S$’000

2023
S$’000

2022
S$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 18,310 15,902 2,487 746

Trade and other receivables1 406 144 – –

Trade and other payables2  (2,383) (1,201) – –

Derivative financial instruments 6,887 6,307 6,887 6,307

Loans and borrowings  (438,449)  (414,837)  (438,449)  (414,837)

Net exposure  (415,229)  (393,685)  (429,075)  (407,784)

1 Excludes net VAT receivable.
2 Excludes rental received in advance.

Sensitivity analysis

At the reporting date, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the Euro, as indicated below, against the Singapore dollar at the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) total profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the Group’s and LREIT’s financial assets and financial
liabilities. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 Group
S$’000

LREIT
S$’000

2023

5% strengthening  (20,761)  (21,454)

5% weakening  20,761  21,454

2022

5% strengthening (19,684) (20,389)

5% weakening 19,684 20,389

31 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate fair values of the following significant classes of financial instruments:

(i) Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate derivatives are valued using valuation techniques with market observable inputs. The most frequently applied valuation
techniques include forward pricing and swap models, using present valuation calculations. The models incorporate various inputs
including the credit quality of counterparties, interest rate and forward rate curves.

The fair value of the foreign currency forward contracts is determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting date and